



# Legal Document

---

Massachusetts District Court  
Case No. 1:11-cv-12000-RBC  
**Greenspan v. Random House, Inc. et al**

Document 63



**View Document**



**View Docket**

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

MR. AARON GREENSPAN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

RANDOM HOUSE, INC.; MEZCO, INC.;  
BENJAMIN MEZRICH; COLUMBIA  
PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC. a/k/a SONY  
PICTURES a/k/a COLUMBIA TRISTAR  
MOTION PICTURE GROUP,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-12000-RBC

**RANDOM HOUSE, INC.'S, MEZCO, INC.'S,  
AND BENJAMIN MEZRICH'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 60(b)**

Gordon P. Katz (BBO #261080)  
Benjamin M. McGovern (BBO #661611)  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
10 St. James Avenue  
Boston, MA 02166  
(617) 523-2700 (phone)  
(617) 523-6850 (fax)  
gordon.katz@hklaw.com  
benjamin.mcgovern@hklaw.com

Stephen G. Contopulos (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Bradley H. Ellis (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90029  
(213) 896-6000 (phone)  
(213) 896-6600 (fax)  
scontopulos@sidley.com  
bellis@sidley.com

Dated: November 20, 2013  
Boston, Massachusetts

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiff’s Request For Relief Under Rule 60(b)(1)-(3) Violates Rule 60(c)(1)’s Absolute One-Year Time Limit For Such Motions And Must Be Denied .....	2
II. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate “Exceptional Circumstances Justifying Extraordinary Relief” Under Rule 60(b)(5)-(6) .....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Request For Relief Based on “New Legal Precedent” Fails .....	4
B. Plaintiff’s Request for Relief Under Rule 60(b)(6) Fails .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee,</i> 560 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Fafel v. Dipaola,</i> 399 F.3d 403 (1st Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Gonzalez v. Walgreens Co.,</i> 918 F.2d 303 (1st Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp.,</i> 288 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Simon v. Navon,</i> 116 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	3, 6
<i>Teamsters, Chauffers, Warehousemen and Helpers Union, Local No. 59 v. Superline Transportation Co., Inc.,</i> 953 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1992).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Berenguer,</i> 821 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1987).....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c) .....	2, 3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
